

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 81<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 4, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

## ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 149-09-2024

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING RAYDEN B. FLORENDO OF BARANGAY PENUGE-RUYU FOR WINNING A SILVER MEDAL UNDER 8-9 YEARS OLD KUMITE (SPARRING) CATEGORY IN THE SHITOKAI BRUNEI OPEN KARATE CHAMPIONSHIP 2023 HELD AT STADIUM NEGARA HASSANAL BOLKIAH, BRUNEI ON DECEMBER 1-3, 2023

Sponsors:

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Republic Act (RA) No. 6847 is an act creating and establishing the Philippine Sports Commission, defining its powers, functions and responsibilities, appropriating funds therefor, and for other purposes;

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Republic Act (RA) No. 6847 states that the policy of the State is to promote physical education, encourage and sustain the development of sports in the country to foster physical fitness, self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry through a unified national sports promotion and development program, and that the establishment and creation of a single, unified and integrated national sports policy-making body shall further this objective;

WHEREAS, Republic Act (RA) No. 6847 states that national sports associations are organized for their respective sports in the Philippines and/or affiliated with their respective international federations which are recognized by the International Olympic Committee;

WHEREAS, shitokai is a technical characteristic which includes not only thrusting and kicking but also techniques such as throwing and reverse techniques, giving it the appearance of a comprehensive martial arts;

WHEREAS, Brunei launched the Shitokai Open Karate Championship 2023 as part of the exciting Brunei December Festival wherein both local and international athletes (any style/club) were invited providing a platform to showcase the skills and to bring about all karate talents to the region while experiencing the cultural richness of Brunei;

WHEREAS, there were four (4) countries who participated in the said event, namely: Malaysia, India, Philippines and Brunei and 200 participants from these countries competed with each other;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit.

WHEREAS, RAYDEN B. FLORENDO, 8 years of age, a resident of Barangay Pengue-Ruyu and the son of MR. RENE B. FLORENDO, won a *Silver Medal* under 8-9 years old category in the Shitokai Brunei Open Karate Championship 2023 held at Stadium Hassanal Bolkiah, Brunei on December 1-3, 2023;

WHEREAS, RAYDEN B. FLORENDO has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of his achievement truly worthy of the Ninth City Council's commendation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to commend **RAYDEN B. FLORENDO** of Barangay Pengue-Ruyu for winning a *Silver Medal* under 8-9 years old category in the Shitokai Brunei Open Karate Championship 2023 held at Stadium Hassanal Bolkiah, Brunei on December 1-3, 2023.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to **RAYDEN B**. **FLORENDO** for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 149-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI IPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

**DE GUZMAN II** HON. BIENVENIDØ C. City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer Date: 03 - 66 - 20 21

kie